
Health and Wellbeing Board
Agenda

BRISTOL CCG

Date:      Wednesday, 25 October 2017
Time:      2.30 pm
Venue:   Committee Room 9, First Floor  - City Hall, 
College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Board Members: Mayor Marvin Rees, Dr Martin Jones, Alison Comley, John Readman, Julia Ross, Cllr. 
Asher Craig, Cllr.Helen Godwin, Cllr.Claire Hiscott, Cllr.Helen Holland, Becky Pollard, Vicki Morris, 
Elaine Flint, Keith Sinclair, Dr Steve Davies, Dr Justine Mansfield and Dr Pippa Stables

Copies to: Terry Dafter (Service Director - Care and Support - Adults), Claudette Campbell 
(Democratic Services Officer), Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal) and Sarah Sharland (Legal 
Officer)

Issued by: Claudette Campbell, Democratic Services
City Hall, College Green Bristol BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 9222 342
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 17 October 2017

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 2.30 pm

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

 Note the minutes of the meeting of the 16th August 2017
 Note the minutes of the meeting of the 14th September 2017

(Pages 4 - 16)

5. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed, please note Public Forum items must be about 
matters on the Agenda.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Thursday 19th October 2017.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday 
24th October 2017.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

6. Key Decision - Healthy Weight Strategic Plan - Wendy Parker 2.40 pm

(Pages 17 - 51)

7. Welcoming Refugees and Asylum Seekers Strategy and Needs 
Assessment - Anne James, Commissioning Manager Refugees 

2.55 pm

To provide input to the Action Plan (Pages 52 - 110)

8. Thrive Bristol - Victoria Bleazard, Mental Health and Social 
Inclusion Programme Manager 

3.10 pm

To consider and agree draft programme (Pages 111 - 128)

9. Health Protection Annual Report - Thara Raj Consultant in 
Public Health 

3.25 pm

To receive the annual report and provide comments (Pages 129 - 173)

10. Better Lives, Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 3.40 pm
To receive a presentation from Stephen Beet, Care & Support Adults, that will 
update and provide an opportunity for engagement 

(Pages 174 - 175)



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

16 August 2017 at 2.30 pm

Board Members Present: Mayor Marvin Rees, Dr Martin Jones, John Readman, Julia Ross, Asher Craig, 
Claire Hiscott, Helen Holland, Vicki Morris, Elaine Flint, Keith Sinclair, Steve Davies, Justine Mansfield and 
Pippa Stables

Officers in Attendance:-
Sarah Sharland (Legal Officer) and Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, apologies and introductions

 Dr Martin Jones took the Chair welcomed those present and led introductions.

 Apologies were noted from Alison Comley and Becky Polland with Thara Raj attending as her 
representative.

2. Public forum - must be about items on the agenda

The following were noted:
 Question 1 Judith Brown, Chair Bristol Older People’s Forum and Deputy Chair Bristol Ageing 

Better – Agenda item 10 HWB roundtable discussions update
 Question 2 Viran Patel – Agenda item 7 STP update and Agenda item 8 CCG operational plan
 Statement from BCC Labour Councillors – Agenda item 7 STP update

3. Declarations of interest

None

4. Minutes of previous meeting - 28 June 2017 - to be confirmed as a correct record

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 28th June 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Key decision - Substance misuse and sexual health services currently delivered in primary 
care

The Board considered a report on a key decision in relation to substance misuse and sexual health 
services that are currently delivered in primary care.

Thara Raj, Public Health Consultant (Health Protection and Sexual Health) presented the report on behalf 
the Director of Public Health.   The Board were reassured that the conclusion drawn in the report was 
based on proper explorative work and the review of services and service providers.  The report outlines 
the modifications to be made in respect of the existing service.

Main points raised / noted:

a. Vicki Morris requested the inclusion, in the performance indicators, the requirement to undertake 
demographic monitoring about service provision and to note emerging gaps in the community.

b. Dr Stables – supported the decision explaining that as a practitioner, she is aware that patients 
come with multiply problems.  The issue of substance misuse and sexual are often interrelated.  
Posed a quest
[...]
t would result in a tough decision- making process as to 
the future look of the service provision.

b. The Board members were requested to share knowledge of the consultation with their associated 
organisations.

c. Dr Stables offered to meet with the project team to provide the GP’s perspective. 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Board

RESOLVED:

To note the report together with the above comments.

12.Information item - Big drink debate update

The Board noted a report providing an update on the findings of the Big Drink Debate.

13.Information item - Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment update

The Board noted a report providing an update on the revised PNA.

Page 11



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Meeting ended at 4.30 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 12



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

14 September 2017 at 2.00 pm

Board Members Present: Alison Comley, Asher Craig, Helen Godwin, Claire Hiscott, Becky Pollard, 
Vicki Morris and Elaine Flint

Officers in Attendance:-
Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer) and Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal)

1. Welcome, apologies and introductions

Cllr Asher Craig Chaired the meeting and welcomed those present and led introductions.

The following apologies were noted:
 Mayor Marvin Rees
 Dr Martin Jones
 John Readman
 Julia Ross – substitute Justine Rawlings
 Cllr Helen Holland
 Keith Sinclair

2. Public forum - must be about items on the agenda

None 

3. Declarations of interest

Board Members Elaine Flint & Vicki Morris ask for it to be noted that the organisation they represented 
may be involved in the commissioning process.

4. Key decision - Bristol Behaviour Change for Healthier Lifestyles Programme

Public Document Pack

Page 13



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

It was clarified that this was a Bristol City Council key executive decision to be taken by Cllr Craig in the 
forum of the HWB and that Cllr Craig had delegated authority from the Mayor t
[...]
ing 
through sport and 
physical activity,” 
2015.

[18]    Department of 
Health, “Healthy 
Weight, Healthy 
Lives: a toolkit for 
developing local 
strategies,” 2008.

[19]    National Institution 
for Health and Care 
Excellence, “Physical 
activity: brief advice 
for adults in primary 
care,” 2013.

[20]    Sport England, 
“Towards an Active 
Nation,” 2016.

Documents available in other formats: 
If you would like this information in another language, Braille, audio tape, large print, easy English, BSL video or CD rom or plain text please contact: xxxxxxxxxxx

B
D

8
6

8
8 

D
es

ig
n

ed
 B

ri
st

o
l D

es
ig

n,
 B

ri
st

o
l C

it
y 

C
ou

nc
il 

 S
ep

te
m

b
er

 2
01

7

P
age 51



Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board 

Refugee and Asylum Seekers in Bristol

Author, including 
organisation

Anne James
Commissioning Manager- Refugees 
Bristol City Council 

Date of meeting 25 October 2017
Report for Information 

1. Purpose of this Paper
To invite City Partners to contribute to the Welcoming Refugees and 
Asylum Seekers Action Plan

2. Executive Summary
The Mayor of Bristol pledged to promote Bristol as a City of Sanctuary 
and for Bristol to be a welcoming city with a clear strategy for supporting 
refugees.  The Welcoming Refugees and Asylum Seekers Strategy is 
included as Appendix 1. The Refugee and Asylum Seekers Needs 
Assessment and Current Activities is included as Appendix 2. 

The Strategy has four priorities, one of which is to ensure a wide range 
of city partners (businesses, voluntary sector groups, universities, health 
and other agencies) work together to make Bristol a City of Sanctuary. 
This report has been brought to the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
engage with partners who can contribute towards making Bristol a City 
of Sanctuary.

The Refugee and Asylum Seeker Partnership Board (RASP) will 
oversee the implementation of the strategy. Membership will consist of 
champions for key refugee and asylum seekers needs: Housing, 
Infor
[...]
le and 
organisations who work in different ways to make the city a place of welcome and safety for 
people seeking sanctuary from violence, war and persecution. In support of this work, and 
building on a long history of providing welcome and safety to refugees, Bristol City Council 
formally adopted a motion in November 2010 stating that we would 

“celebrate and welcome the diversity that makes up our city, and celebrate the 
contribution to the life of the city made by people who come here as asylum seekers 
and refugees.”

‘City of Sanctuary’ status was awarded to Bristol by the national City of Sanctuary Network 
in 2011, in recognition of both the Council’s commitment, and the depth and breadth of 
support for the movement locally. 

Page 56



3

In 2012, four Bristol schools and colleges were awarded status as a School or College of 
Sanctuary, recognising their commitment to education about and inclusion of refugee and 
asylum seeking children. 

In 2013, Bristol Council, as a City of Sanctuary, passed a further motion aiming to end the 
destitution of asylum seekers in our city, through understanding the causes of asylum 
destitution, by joining the anti-destitution coalition ‘Still Human, Still Here’, and by lobbying 
for a more co-ordinated, humanitarian and just approach. 

In 2015, Bristol hosted the UK’s largest conference on asylum destitution, resulting in the 
passing of a ‘Joint Commitment to Action on Destitution’ supported and signed by the 
elected Mayor at the time. This resolution deplored the enforced destitution of people 
seeking sanctuary, recognising the impact on individuals and communities, and was later 
adopted by other City Councils across the UK. 

3 Principles

Our aims and priorities are underpinned by a Human Rights approach with an emphasis on 
self- help. Bristol City Council will seek to act in accordance with City of Sanctuary principles 
to demonstrate good practice in working with asylum seekers and refugees to encourage 
others within the city to offer the same good practice.

In Bristol there is a firm commitment to creating a Co-ordinated Community Response to 
providing support for refugees and asylum seekers.  We will work in partnership with the 
voluntary sector and with asylum seeking and refugee communities, and with all 
organisations who support City of Sanctuary principles and who are committed to welcome, 
inclusion and equality.  

We recognise the influence which the Council can have on public perceptions and 
understanding of asylum seekers and refugees, and their reasons for seeking sanctuary in 
Bristol, if we use positive and accurate language about asylum seekers and refugees in all 
media, policy statements and publicity materials. 

4 Aims & Priorities

Priorities

 Making Bristol a safe place for people seeking sanctuary, and to create an 
environment in which they can feel welcomed and are able to integrate 

 Ensure a wide range of city partners (businesses, voluntary sector groups, 
universities, health and other agencies) work together to make Bristol a City of 
Sanctuary.

 Promote mutual understanding between Bristolians and a support an inclusive 
culture in which longer-standing communities feel able to understand and welcome 
refugees  

 Strengthen the capacity of refugees and asylum seekers to develop the skills and 
access opportunities to support themselves and their families to lead fulfilling lives 
which contribute to the social and economic wealth of the city.

Page 57



4

Aims

 Deliver culturally sensitive statutory and non-statutory provision
 Ensure co-ordinated provision of English Speakers of Other Languages 
 Reduce unemployment and under employment of refugees
 Promote safety and integration through appropriate welcoming support
 Decrease destitution and homelessness amongst asylum seekers and refugees
 Increase affordable housing options 
 Improve data and linkages with the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Department of 

Work a
[...]
 have the 
same rights as looked after young people and are entitled to support from the local 
authority, under section 17 of the Children Act 1989, and accommodation under section 20.

Unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC) may arrive in Bristol through being 
trafficked or making their own way to Bristol, or by a government agreement to support 
UASC who travelled to Europe before March 2016 (the Dubs agreement), to join family 
members (Dublin III Agreement) or through being transferred from areas with high numbers 
of new arrivals such as Kent or Surrey (under the Transfer Scheme).

Page 110



Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board 

Thrive Bristol 
Author, including 
organisation

Victoria Bleazard

Date of meeting 25th October 2017

1. Purpose of this Paper

This paper provides an update on ‘Thrive Bristol’, the new ten year 
programme to improve the mental health and wellbeing of everyone in Bristol, 
with a focus on those with the greatest needs (to launch in early 2018). The 
programme’s detail will be developed by the Thrive Bristol Steering Board, but 
the enclosed paper outlines proposed activities for Year One (2018) and the 
mechanism for developing the longer term programme plan.  

2. Executive Summary

In June, the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to explore how the 
international ‘Thrive’ model might be applied in Bristol. 

To recap, Thrive’ is a model that began in New York, led by Mayor Blasio. It 
has more recently been brought to the West Midlands and London through 
the Thrive Cities network – which Bristol has now joined. It takes a city-wide 
population health approach to improve mental health and wellbeing. At its 
core is a recognition that as little as 10% of the population’s health and 
wellbeing is linked to access to healthcare. As such, rather than beginning 
with treatment, its focus is on the role schools and universities, employers, 
housing organisations, businesses and the police can play, and on the 
importance of our relati
[...]
eering Board? 
- What would you consider to be the key metrics of success? 
- What wider role might the Health and Wellbeing Board play in ensuring 

this whole-city approach is effective? 

9. Appendix 1

Thrive Bristol: City wide programme to improve mental health and wellbeing in 
Bristol - Programme overview. 

Page 114

https://thrivenyc.cityofnewyork.us/
https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/1723/wmca-thrive-full-report.pdf
http://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/health/london-health-board/thrive-london-improving-londoners-mental-health-and-wellbeing
http://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/health/london-health-board/thrive-london-improving-londoners-mental-health-and-wellbeing
http://www.gov.uk/government/collections/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health
http://www.gov.uk/government/collections/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/Mental-Health-Taskforce-FYFV-final.pdf
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/Mental-Health-Taskforce-FYFV-final.pdf


1

Thrive Bristol
City wide programme to improve mental health and wellbeing in Bristol

Programme overview 

1. What is Thrive Bristol?

‘Thrive Bristol’ is a new ten year programme (launching in early 2018) to improve the mental 
health and wellbeing of everyone in Bristol, with a focus on those with the greatest needs. It 
covers all ages and considers mental health in its broadest sense, with initiatives to improve 
the whole population’s wellbeing to interventions for people experiencing mental illness. 

‘Thrive’ is a model that began in New York, led by Mayor Blasio. It has more recently been 
brought to the West Midlands and London through the Thrive Cities network – which Bristol 
has now joined. It takes a city-wide population health approach to improve mental health and 
wellbeing. At its core is a recognition that as little as 10% of the population’s health and 
wellbeing is linked to access to healthcare. As such, rather than beginning w
[...]
al health leads (including those 
involved in with other Thrive initiatives). It draws heavily on Public Health England’s 
Prevention Concordat guidance, as well as wider Thrive models. 

 Overview of ‘Thrive NYC’:
https://thrivenyc.cityofnewyork.us/ 

 West Midlands’ Thrive Action Plan: 
https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/1723/wmca-thrive-full-report.pdf 

 London ‘Thrive’ 
www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/health/london-health-board/thrive-london-improving-
londoners-mental-health-and-wellbeing 

 Public Health England’s Prevention Concordat
www.gov.uk/government/collections/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health 

 NHS England’s Five Year Forward View for Mental Health 
www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/Mental-Health-Taskforce-FYFV-
final.pdf 

12. Further information

For further information on this paper, please contact:
Victoria Bleazard
Mental Health and Social Inclusion Programme Manager, Bristol City Council
Victoria.Bleazard@Bristol.gov.uk 

Page 127

https://thrivenyc.cityofnewyork.us/
https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/1723/wmca-thrive-full-report.pdf
http://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/health/london-health-board/thrive-london-improving-londoners-mental-health-and-wellbeing
http://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/health/london-health-board/thrive-london-improving-londoners-mental-health-and-wellbeing
http://www.gov.uk/government/collections/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/Mental-Health-Taskforce-FYFV-final.pdf
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/Mental-Health-Taskforce-FYFV-final.pdf
mailto:Victoria.Bleazard@bristol.gov.uk


14

Appendix 1. Overview of mental ill health in Bristol

Prevalence of mental ill health nationally:
- 1in 4 adults will experience a mental health problem each year.
- 1 in 6 workers will experience depression, anxiety or unmanageable stress.
- 1 in 10 children will experience a mental health problem.  Approximately half of all 

lifetime mental ill
[...]
student community (7 student in Bristol: ‘suicide cluster’)

Self-harm in Bristol:
- Self-harm admission to hospital in Bristol is higher than the national average. 
- Almost twice as many females as males self-harm (1:9).
- 5 young people per week attend Bristol Children’s hospital following self-harm.
- Approximately 1/5th of young people in Bristol self-harm (ALSPAC). 
      
Smoking and Mental Health:
Smoking rates in Bristol have fallen. However, smoking prevalence in adults with serious 
mental illness in Bristol is high: 47.3% compared to England average of 40.5%. 

Page 128



Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board 

Health Protection Committee Annual Report 2016/17

Author, including 
organisation

Thara Raj (Consultant in Public Health, Sophie 
Prosser (Public Health Principal) and members 
of the Health Protection Committee

Date of meeting 25th October 2017
Report for Information

1. Purpose of this Paper
The Chair of the Health Protection Committee has examined arrangements 
for health protection in Bristol and has provided this report to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in line with their statutory responsibility to ensure that 
adequate arrangements are in place for the surveillance, prevention, planning 
and response required to protect the public’s health. 

2. Executive Summary
This is the third annual report of the Bristol Health Protection Committee. 
Whilst significant progress has been made in Health Protection in Bristol, 
there is still more needed to address what needs to be done.

The main burden of disease is in our most vulnerable communities within 
Bristol. For example between April 2016 and March 2017 we have seen a rise 
in em66 Invasive Group A streptococcal infections (IGAS) in intravenous drug 
users within the homeless community in the city. 

We have seen and managed multi drug resistant tuberculosis (MDR TB), in 
vulnerable patients such as those with no home, or coinfection with HIV, 
patients with alcohol and drug dependency and who 
[...]
e protection or 

improvement of public health.  

 participating in arrangements for exercising and testing 

plans to respond to outbreaks / incidents.  

Response 

 Mobilising NHS resources in response to incidents and 

outbreaks;  

 participating (as required) in Outbreak/Incident 

Management Teams to help inform decisions about the 

appropriate level of NHS response from providers and 

working alongside the CCG to agree the resources needed 

to be released;  

 co-ordinating the primary care response to the incident 

with the Area Team Pharmacy Advisor (as required);  

 Supporting CCGs to coordinate any response required by 

Community Trusts and/or Acute Trusts.  

 

Page 173



Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board 

Better Lives: Improving outcomes for adults in Bristol

Author, including 
organisation

Stephen Beet, Care & Support Adults, Bristol City 
Council

Date of meeting 25th October 2017
Report for information and discussion 

Purpose of this Paper

1. The purpose of this item is to provide an introduction to the Better Lives 
programme and to engage Health and Wellbeing Board members in a 
discussion about the programme. 

2. This paper provides a very brief introduction to the programme and there 
will be a detailed presentation at the meeting.

Better Lives: Improving outcomes for adults in Bristol

3. This programme has been developed to bring together the work in adult 
social care and with partners across the wider health and social care 
system to achieve the following vision:
 People can get the right level and type of support, at the right time to 

help prevent, reduce or delay the need for ongoing support, and to 
maximise people’s independence.

4. The overall purpose for the programme (the “Statement of Intent”) is to 
make cost savings whilst holding our ambition to improving outcomes, 
commissioning and delivering quality services and keeping “people” at the 
heart of what we do. 

5. To deliver the vision and the statement of intent, the programme will focus 
on our four key delivery priorities which are:
 Deliver a balanced budget
 Support the workforce to be fit for the future
 Maximise the provider market
 Strengthen partnership working

Page 174

Agenda Item 10



Key risks and opportunities

6. The Better Lives programme is taking place at a time of significant change 
and pressures in the health and social care system nationally and locally, 
and is designed to meet these challenges and to deliver the outcomes in 
the context of:
 demographic growth;
 reduction in funding;
 changes in the health and social care system including the collaboration 

on the Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan.

Implications (Financial and Legal if appropriate)

7. There is a savings target attached to the programme..

Evidence informing this report.

8. The programme has been developed taking into account:
 Bristol City Council Corporate Strategy 2017-2022
 Adult Social Care Strategic Plan 2016-2020
 Workshop to develop longer term vision for service
 Development and implementation of the Three Tier Model

Recommendations

9. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:
 note the details of the Better Lives programme; 
 discuss how it can make links with, and contribute to, the programme. 

Page 175


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	03 14th Sept 2017 Key Decision v2.doc
	Minutes


	6 Key Decision - Healthy Weight Strategic Plan - Wendy Parker
	01 b D8688 Healthy Weight Strategic Plan v2

	7 Welcoming Refugees and Asylum Seekers Strategy and Needs Assessment - Anne James, Commissioning Manager Refugees
	01 Welcoming Asylum Seekers and Refugees Strategy V5
	02 Refugee and Asylum seekers Needs  Assessment  v4

	8 Thrive Bristol - Victoria Bleazard, Mental Health and Social Inclusion Programme Manager
	07 Thrive Bristol - Executive Summary - October 2017 (Version 2)

	9 Health Protection Annual Report - Thara Raj Consultant in Public Health
	08 b FINAL Bristol Health Protection Committee Annual Report

	10 Better Lives, Adult Social Care Transformation Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

25 October 2017 at 2.30 pm

Board Members Present: Marvin Rees, Dr Martin Jones (Chair), Alison Comley, John Readman, 
Asher Craig, Helen Holland, Elaine Flint, Steve Davies and Pippa Stables

Officers in Attendance:-
Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer) and Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

Dr Martin Jones took the Chair and welcomed those present.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were noted from;
 Keith Sinclair
 Cllr Helen Godwin
 Vicki Morris Substitute Morgan Daly
 Julia Ross Substitute Justine Rawlings
 Cllr Claire Hiscott

3. Declarations of Interest

None

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting

That the minutes of the meetings held on the 16th August and 14th September 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

5. Public Forum



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Cllr Brenda Massey spoke on behalf of the Bristol Members of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Statement was noted by the Board.

6. Key Decision - Healthy Weight Strategic Plan - Wendy Parker

This item was withdrawn from the agenda

7. Welcoming Refugees and Asylum Seekers Strategy and Needs Assessment - Anne James, 
Commissioning Manager Refugees

The Board received a report on Bristol A City of Sanctuary and the draft strategy to welcomes asylum 
seekers and refugees.

Anne James, Commissioning Manager –Refugees addressed the Board highlighting:

The Strategy 4 priorities as stated in the report:
 Making Bristol a safe place for people seeking sanctuary, and to create an environment in which 

they can feel welcomed and are able to integrate 
 Ensure a wide range of city partners (businesses, voluntary sector groups, universities, health and 

other agencies) work together to make Bristol a City of Sanctuary.
 Promote mutual understanding between Bristolians and support an inclusive culture in which 

longer-standing communities feel able to understand and welcome refugees  
 Strengthen the capacity of refugees and asylum seekers to develop the skills and access 

opportunities to support themselves and their families to lead fulfilling lives which contribute to 
the social and economic wealth of the city.

The following was noted from the discussion that followed:

a. Dr Martin Jones welcomed the report and the opportunity it provided for all partners to look to an 
authority to lead on co-ordinating the many approaches taken by partners across the sector.

b. John Readman noted that the structure described the governing body as a board suggesting that 
the term should be ‘steering’  The Refugee and Asylum Seeker Partnership Steering Group.  He 
suggested the membership of the steering group should include representatives from as many as 
possible of the leading partnership Boards that operate across the city.

c. Steve Davies shared that the improvements made in patient registration for primary care now 
enabled refugees and asylum seekers to obtain support locally and this had had a positive impact 
on A&E departments.

d. Members agreed that the issue covered the wider sector and not just those who deliver services 
to refugees.  The coordination of approaches would allow for the sharing of lesson learnt and best 
practices to be adopted going forward.  The city wide Boards should be consulted on the 
contribution they are able to provide.

Resolved:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

To Note the report and the information set out above.

8. Thrive Bristol - Victoria Bleazard, Mental Health and Social Inclusion Programme Manager

The Board received the Report and a presentation from Victoria Bleazard, Mental Health and Social 
Inclusion Programme Manager.

The Board were asked to note the revised 10 year programme to improve the Mental Health and 
Wellbeing of Bristol residents with the focus on those with the greatest needs.  The report outlined the 
proposed activities for year one 2018.

The following was noted from the discussion that followed:

a. The Mayor suggested that the steering group must be driven by an authority able to influence and 
that should include AWP and others.

b. John Readman reminded all that with shrinking funding the Board should enable services and 
programmes to connect.  The focus of the communication about this programme should be the 
sharing of ideas and branding across all areas encouraging all to adopt the principles of the Thrive 
brand.  Every effort should be made to ensure the steering group properly represents members of 
authorities/services that can absorb the Thrive programme.

c. Elaine Flint, reminded all about the work already progressed by the Bristol Anti Stigma Alliance 
who had made great strides in this area.

d. The Thrive programme was seen as an opportunity to align the different strands of work presently 
undertaken using the model to ensure all deliver parallel services. 

e. Morgan Daly, shared that Healthwatch were currently focusing on the mental health of University 
Students and would report outcomes of their activities to Victoria Bleazard.

f. Dr Stables, advised that GP’s were aware of the needs in this area, had already noted the gaps that 
service user’s encounter.  Work would continue with AWP and with this programme.

Resolved:
i. To note the report and the information set out above.

9. Health Protection Annual Report - Thara Raj Consultant in Public Health

The Board received the annual report from Thara Raj, Consultant in Public Health.  The following was 
highlighted to the Board:

 The impact of diseases on the most vulnerable groups in the community who are often subject to 
multiple infections.

 The progress in the work with the homeless whose lifestyle results in an increase in infections; TB, 
hepatitis and those co-infected with HIV.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Shared that a comprehensive audit was proposed with the aim of understanding the many 
communities in the city.  How these communities are constituted; what support they are currently 
receiving; what would be the right support; to consider the support required to halt the progress 
of infection; then to move into considering and implementing actions.

The following comments were noted from the discussion;

a. Dr Martin Jones confirmed that the report is presented to the governing body and used to inform 
actions and outputs.

b. Dr Stables welcomed the opportunity to receive guidance on how to encourage those who refuse 
the flu jab.

c. All were encouraged to contribute to the report by providing individual case studies to form a 
body of evidence for review and to aid progression of improved outcomes for service users.

d. Elaine Flint, commented that support was required by health visitors, who continue to press the 
message about the benefits of child immunisation.  This is an opportunity to share information 
practices and messages that work.

Resolved:

i. To note the report and the information set out above.

10.Better Lives, Adult Social Care Transformation Programme

The Board received a report of Stephen Best, Head of Service providing an introduction to the Better Lives 
programme.  Due to time pressure an outline was provided and comments were limited.

 The programme has been developed to bring together the work in adult social care and partners 
across the wider health and social care system to achieve the following vision:

o People can get the right level and type of support, at the right time to help prevent, reduce 
or delay the need for ongoing support, and to maximise people’s independence.

The following comments were noted:

a. Dr Stables requested details of the commencement of the pilot as the general view was that the 
current links were not working effectively.

b. Justine Rawlings, requested that information was shared on the development on establishing the 
right alignments into the programme as it progresses.

Meeting ended at Time Not Specified

CHAIR  __________________



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


